# CH \$40.00 722690

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM503920

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                             |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Swiss-Tech, LLC |          | 12/31/2018     | Limited Liability Company:<br>WISCONSIN |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Swiss-Tech, LLC                     |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 825 Edmond Street                   |
| City:           | St. Joseph                          |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI                            |
| Postal Code:    | 64501                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark  |  |  |
|----------------|----------|------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 72269000 | SWISS-TECH |  |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8164743216

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 816-474-8100

Email: sfaction@spencerfane.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle L. Elliott, Spencer Fane LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3356500-129KCY  |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kyle L. Elliott |
| SIGNATURE:              | /kle/           |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/31/2018      |

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Assignment - Swiss-Tech#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Swiss-Tech#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Swiss-Tech#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0866

900479603

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of December 31, 2018 by and between **Swiss-Tech**, **LLC**, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and **Swiss-Tech**, **LLC**, a Missouri limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the following registered U.S. Trademark (the "Mark").

| Trademark  | Application Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|------------|------------------|---------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| SWISS-TECH | April 12, 1967   | 72269000      | 0871133             | June 17, 1969     |

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Mark, the registration therefore, and all of the rights and interests of Assignor therein, and Assignor desires to assign the Mark, together with all such rights and interests of Assignor, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby makes the transfer and assignment of all rights in and to the Mark as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, grants, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, benefit, privilege and interest in, to and under the Mark, together with any applications and/or registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, including all common law rights and all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringements of the Mark, with the right to sue and collect therefore, and all rights corresponding to any of the above throughout the world. Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Mark as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the sale, assignment, grant, conveyance, transfer and delivery in this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Parties Bound</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts and delivered by facsimile, portable document format (.pdf) transmission or other electronic format, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same assignment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0867 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor:

Swiss-Tech, LLC,

a Wisconsin limited liability company

Name: Frank J. Meiland

Title: President

Assignee:

Swiss-Tech, LLC,

a Missouri limited liability company

Title: Authorized Signatory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

|   | ٠. | 0 | D) | - |    | 71 |    | ٠. | ** |   |
|---|----|---|----|---|----|----|----|----|----|---|
|   | •  |   |    | 5 | g  | 10 | 11 |    | s. | 4 |
| = | -  | - | -  | - | 24 | -  |    | ٤. | -  | • |
|   |    |   |    |   |    |    |    |    |    |   |

Swiss-Tech, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company

# Assignee:

**RECORDED: 12/31/2018** 

Swiss-Tech, LLC,

a Missouri limited liability company

Name: J Timothy Haman Title: Authorized Signatory

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0869